B1 (Official Form 1) (12/11)						
United States Eastern Dis	Bankruptcy Court trict of Michigan	t		Volun	tary Petition	
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.		Name of Joint D	ebtor (Spouse) (Last,	, First, Middle):		
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): Precision Metrology Inspection World Wide Measurement			s used by the Joint Do , maiden, and trade r		ars	
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. () than one, state all): 4935	TIN)/Complete EIN(if more	Last four digits of one, state all):	of Soc. Sec. or Indivi	dual-Taxpayer I.D.	(ITIN)/Complete EIN(if more	than
Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City, and State): G-4163 Corunna Road Flint MI		Street Address o	f Joint Debtor (No. &	& Street, City, and S	tate):	
Z				ZIP CODE		
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Busines Genesee	s:	County of Reside	ence or of the Princip	pal Place of Busines	S:	
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street addre	ss):	Mailing Address	s of Joint Debtor (if d	lifferent from street a	address):	
Z	P CODE	ł			ZIP CODE	
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if differe G-4163 Corunna Road	nt from street address above):				ZIP CODE higan	
Flint, Mic					ingun	
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization)	Nature of Bus (Check one box)	siness	-	ter of Bankruptcy 1e Petition is Filed	Code Under Which (Check one box)	
 (Check one box.) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) 	 Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estatu U.S.C. § 101(51B) Railroad Stockbroker Commodity Broker Clearing Bank Other 	te as defined in 11	 Chapter 7 Chapter 9 Chapter 11 Chapter 12 Chapter 13 		Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding	
Chapter 15 Debtors	Tax-Exempt E (Check box, if app			Nature of (Check on		
Country of debtor's center of main interests: Each country in which a foreign proceeding by, regarding or against debtor is pending:	Debtor is a tax-exempt under Title 26 of the U	organization Inited States	debts, define § 101(8) as " individual pr personal, fam	marily consumer d in 11 U.S.C. 'incurred by an imarily for a hily, or house-	Debts are primarily business debts.	
Filing Fee (Check one bo	<u>·</u> κ)			Chapter 11 Debto	rs	
 Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to in signed application for the court's consideration certify unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(the Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 attach signed application for the court's consideration 	ying that the debtor is b) See Official Form 3A. individuals only). Must	 Debtor Check if: Debtor' insiders <u>4/01/13</u> Check all a A plan Accept 	is a small business de is not a small busines 's aggregate nonconti s or affiliates) are les <u>and every three yea</u> pplicable boxes is being filed with th	ss debtor as defined ngent liquidated det is than \$2,343,300 (<i>a</i> <u>ars thereafter</u>) nis petition re solicited prepetitio	1 U.S.C. § 101(51D). in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). ots (excluding debts owed to <i>unount subject to adjustment</i> 	t on
 Statistical/Administrative Information ☑ Debtor estimates that funds will be available for dist □ Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is e expenses paid, there will be no funds available for d 	xcluded and administrative	S.			THIS SPACE IS COURT USE ON	
Estimated Number of Creditors						
1-50-100-200-1,000-49991999995,000	5,001- 10,001- 25,0 10,000 25,000 50,0		Over 100,000			
Estimated Assets \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$1 to \$500,001 to \$500,000 \$1 to \$ \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 \$1 to \$ million mill Estimated Liabilities		,001 \$100,000,00 to \$500 million	D1 \$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion		
	00,001 \$10,000,001 \$50,000,					
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 to \$1,0 \$50,000 \$100,000 2-34560-dQ 1100 DOCmili	$_{\rm on}^{.0}$ File Glidn 1/20 mileon	Entered 1	\$500,000,001 1/20/1i2io15:	More than \$1 102:23 Pa	ge 1 of 13	

B1 (Official Form 1) (12/11)

Voluntary Petition					
(This page must be completed an	nd filed in every case)	Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.			
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within La	ast 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet.)			
Location Where Filed: NONE		Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Pending Ban	kruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner of	or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach ad	ditional sheet)		
Name of Debtor: NONE					
District:		Relationship:	Judge:		
 (To be completed if debtor is required 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ✓ Exhibit A is attached and made attached attache	Ex n of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a	Exhibit B (To be completed if debtor is whose debts are primarily con I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoi have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proper the petitioner that [he or she] may proper the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). X Not Applicable Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) the threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public heal	sumer debts) ng petition, declare that I ceed under chapter 7, 11, xplained the relief tat I have delivered to the Date		
Exhibit D completed and sig	Ext debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse mus gned by the debtor is attached and made a part of t				
If this is a joint petition: Exhibit D also completed and	nd signed by the joint debtor is attached and made	a part of this petition			
	Information Regar	rding the Debtor - Venue y applicable box)			
		of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 da	ays immediately		
There is a bankr	uptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate. general p	artner, or partnership pending in this District.			
has no principal	0 0 1 1	ace of business or principal assets in the United States in t is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal to the relief sought in this District.			
		des as a Tenant of Residential Property pplicable boxes.)			
Landlord has a j	judgment against the debtor for possession of debt	or's residence. (If box checked, complete the following).			
		(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)			
		(Name of landlord that obtained judgment) (Address of landlord)			
			ed to cure the		
entire monetary	default that gave rise to the judgment for possessinded in this petition the deposit with the court of a	(Address of landlord) circumstances under which the debtor would be permitte			

B1	(Official	Form	1)	(12/11)
~ .	(Omena)	1 01 111	-,	(

Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s):			
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.			
Circu				
	atures			
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative			
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.			
chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such	(Check only one box.)			
chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I	I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of Title 11, United States Code.			
have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b).	Certified Copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the			
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	chapter of title 11 specified in the petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.			
X Not Applicable	X Not Applicable			
Signature of Debtor	(Signature of Foreign Representative)			
X Not Applicable				
Signature of Joint Debtor	(Printed Name of Foreign Representative)			
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	Date			
Date	Date			
Signature of Attorney X /s/Dennis M. Haley	Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer			
Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined			
Dennis M. Haley Bar No. P-14538	in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11			
Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) / Bar No.	U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable			
	by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount			
Winegarden, Haley et. al. P.L.C Firm Name	before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.			
G-9460 S. Saginaw Street, Suite A Grand Blanc, MI 48439				
Address	Not Applicable Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer			
(810) 767-3600 (810) 579-1748				
Telephone Number	Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social-Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of			
11/20/2012 DHaley@Winegarden-Law.com	the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)			
Date E-Mail Address				
*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	Address			
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	X Not Applicable			
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true				
and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.	Date			
The debtor requests the relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States	Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social-Security number is provided above.			
Code, specified in this petition.	Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an			
X /s/ Devere Bobier Signature of Authorized Individual	individual.			
	If more than one person prepared this document, attach to the appropriate official form for each person.			
Devere Bobier Printed Name of Authorized Individual	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and			
Vice President	the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or			
Title of Authorized Individual	both. 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.			
11/20/2012				
Date				
L	1			

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Eastern District of Michigan

e:	Bobier Tool S	upply, Inc.		,	Case No.	
			Debtor		Chapter	11
		Exh	hibit "A" to Vol	untary Petitio	on	
	If any of debto number is .	or's securities are registere	ed under section 12 of the Secu	rities and Exchange Act of	1934, the S	EC file
	The following	financial data is the latest	available information and refere	s to debtor's condition on <u>N</u>	lovember 9	<u>, 201</u> .
	Total assets			\$		1,658,000.00
	Total debts (ir	ncluding debts listed in 2.0	s., below)	\$		1,525,063.17
						Approximate number of holders
	Debt securitie	es held by more than 500	holders.			
Se	ecured	unsecured	subordinated			
	Number of sh	ares of preferred stock	-			
	Number of sh	ares of common stock	-			4
	Comments, if	any:				
	The assets	shown above are un	adjusted balance number	s and are not reflectiv	ve of value	9.
	Mary Bobie share	er owns 132 shares; I	Devere Bobier owns 83 sh	ares; Robert Irby, Sr.	owns 4 sł	nares; Nicole Ruby ow

3. Brief description of debtor's business:

Precision measuring services

4. List the name of any person who directly or indirectly owns, controls, or holds, with power to vote, 5% or more of the voting securities of debtor:

Devere Bobier Mary Bobier

Exhibit A - Page 1

United States Bankruptcy Court

Eastern District of Michigan

In re:

Case No. Chapter 11

Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, , declare under penalty of perjury that I am the of **Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.**, a Corporation and that on the following resolution was duly adopted by the of this Corporation:

"Whereas, it is in the best interest of this Corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that **Devere Bobier**, **Vice President** of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a Chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the Corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that **Devere Bobier**, **Vice President** of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the Corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the Corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case; and

Be It Further Resolved, that **Devere Bobier**, **Vice President** of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to employ **Dennis M**. **Haley**, attorney and the law firm of **Winegarden**, **Haley** et. al. **P.L.C** to represent the Corporation in such bankruptcy case."

Executed on: 11/20/2012

Signed: /s/ Devere Bobier

United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Michigan

In re Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.

Debtor

_, Case No. _____ Chapter **11**

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, gov- ernment contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
Carton Park Properties G-4163 Corunna Road Flint MI 48532				\$199,361.15
Renishaw 6578 Eagle Way Chicago IL 60678-1067				\$92,616.80
PNC Bank P.O. Box 856177 Louisville KY 40285-6177				\$90,060.12
JPMorgan Chase P.O. Box 33035 Louisville KY 40232				\$84,206.97
Arthur Burns and Jennifer Burns 121 14th Street Bellaire Beach FL 33786				\$60,000.00
Devere and Mary Bobier 13324 Enid Boulevard Fenton MI 48430				\$50,000.00

In re Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.

Debtor

_____, Case No. ____

Chapter 11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, gov- ernment contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
First USA Bank P.O. Box 15298 Wilmington DE 19850-5298				\$47,322.65
Creaform 5825, rue Saint-Georges Levis Quebec G6V 4L2 Canada				\$24.248.40
MBNA America Card P.O. Box 15019 Wilmington DE 19886-5019				\$16,111.62
GM Card Customer Care P.O. Box 80082 Salinas CA 93912-0082				\$16.085.17
CMM Specialty Services, Inc. P.O. Box 33649 North Royalton OH 44133			DISPUTED	\$15,100.00
Fowler P.O. Box 66299 Newton MA 02466-0996				\$13.674.20

In re Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.

Debtor

____, Case No. __

Chapter 11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, gov- ernment contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
Lewis & Knopf, CPA's 5206 Gateway Centre, Ste 100 Flint MI 48507				\$9,271.00
Piper McCredie Agency 5454 Gateway Centre, Ste A Flint MI 48507-3900				\$5.069.00
The L S Starrett Company 121 Crescent Street Athol MA 01331				\$4,110.37
Surpless Dunn & Co. 2150 West Lawrence Avenue Chicago IL 60625				\$3,916.17
MBNA America Credit Card P.O. Box 15019 Wilmington DE 19886-5019				\$3,320.91
IE&E Industries, Inc. 111 East Ten Mile Madison Heights MI 48071				\$1,550.00

In re Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.

Debtor

Case No.

Chapter 11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(1)

Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code

IT Solutions

(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted

(3)

Nature of claim

bank loan, gov-

ernment contract,

(trade debt.

etc.)

(4)

Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]

(5)

\$1,499.30

Smith Harris & Goyette 5111 W. Bristol Road, Suite A Flint MI 48507

6070 Fountain Pointe, Ste 5 Grand Blanc MI 48439

> DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, Devere Bobier, Vice President of the Corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date: 11/20/2012

Signature:

ture: /s/ Devere Bobier

Devere Bobier, Vice President

(Print Name and Title)

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property. Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C §§ 152 and 3571.

\$1.286.00

United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Michigan

In re: Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.

Case No.

List of Equity Security Holders

REGISTERED NAME OF HOLDER OF SECURITY LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OR PLACE OF BUSINESS	CLASS OF SECURITY	NUMBER REGISTERED	KIND OF INTEREST REGISTERED
Devere Bobier 13324 Enid Boulevard Fenton MI 48430	Common	83	Ownership
Mary Bobier 13324 Enid Boulevard Fenton MI 48430	Common	132	Ownership
Nicole Ruby 616 Autumn Drive Flushing MI 48433	Common	1	Ownership
Robert Irby, Sr. 6451 N. Seymour Road Flushing MI 48433	Common	4	Ownership

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, Devere Bobier, Vice President of the Corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Equity Security Holders and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date: 11/20/2012

/s/ Devere Bobier

Devere Bobier, Vice President, Bobier Tool Supply, Debtor

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property. Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C §§ 152 and 3571.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In re: Bobier Tool Supply, Inc.

Case No._____

Debtor

Chapter 11

VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX

The above named debtor(s), or debtor's attorney if applicable, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the attached Master Mailing List of creditors, consisting of **2** sheet(s) is complete, correct and consistent with the debtor's schedules pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rules and I/we assume all responsibility for errors and omissions.

Dated: 11/20/2012

Signed: /s/ Devere Bobier Devere Bobier

Signed: /s/Dennis M. Haley Dennis M. Haley Attorney for Debtor(s) Bar no.: P-14538 Winegarden, Haley et. al. P.L.C G-9460 S. Saginaw Street, Suite A Grand Blanc, MI 48439 Telephone No.: (810) 767-3600 Fax No.: (810) 579-1748 E-mail address: DHaley@Winegarden-Law.com

ADT Security Services P.O. Box 371967 Pittsburgh PA 15250-7967

Charter Township of Flint Cintas Corporation 1490 S. Dye Road Flint MI 48532

CMM Calibration 5608 International Drive Rockford IL 61109

Creaform 5825, rue Saint-Georges Levis Quebec G6V 4L2 Canada

Devere and Mary Bobier 13324 Enid Boulevard Fenton MI 48430

First USA Bank
 First OSA ballk
 FOwler

 P.O. Box 15298
 P.O. Box 66299

 Wilmington DE 19850-5298
 Newton MA 02466-0996

Genesee County Treasurer 1101 Beach Street Flint MI 48502 Flint MI 48502

Green Country Lawn & LandscapesIE&E Industries, Inc.IKON Financial Services4433 Center Road111 East Ten MileP.O. Box 9115Burton MI 48519Madison Heights MI 48071Macon GA 31208-9115

IT Solutions 6070 Fountain Pointe, Ste 5 c/o Steve Alexsy Grand Blanc MI 48439 Alexsy Law Group Grand Blanc MI 48439

Lewis & Knopf, CPA's 5206 Gateway Centre, Ste 100 P.O. Box 15019 Flint MI 48507

AFLAC Remittance Processing Service121 14th Street1932 Wynnton RoadBellaire Beach FL 33786Columbus GA 31999-0797Street

P.O. Box 630910 Cincinnati OH 45263-0910

CMM Specialty Services, Inc. Consumers Energy P.O. Box 33649 North Royalton OH 44133

Dell Financial Services P.O. Box 5275 Carol Stream IL 60197-5275 P.O. Box 5275

Carton Park Properties G-4163 Corunna Road Flint MI 48532

Fowler

Gill Roy's 6429 W. Pierson Road Flushing MI 48433

JPMorgan Chase Alexsy Law Group 440 East Congress Detroit MI 48226

MBNA America Card

Arthur Burns and Jennifer Burn

City of Flint, Treasurer P.O. Box 99 Flint MI 48501

Lansing, MI 48937-0001

Dell Financial Services Payment Processing Center Carol Stream IL 60197-5275

Dixon & Ryan 4343 Normandy Court Royal Oak MI 48073-2201

Fox Valley Metrology 3125 Medalist Drive Oshkosh WI 54902

GM Card Customer Care P.O. Box 80082 Salinas CA 93912-0082

JPMorgan Chase P.O. Box 33035 Louisville KY 40232

MBNA America Credit Card P.O. Box 15019 Wilmington DE 19886-5019 Wilmington DE 19886-5019

McLeod USA P.O. Box 3243 Milwaukee WI 53201-3243

P.O. Box 4181 Carol Stream IL 60197-4181

Pantec Engineering AG Industriering 21 LI-9491 Ruggell

PNC Bank

Quality Lube & Wash Center G-4129 Corunna Road Flint MI 48532

30500 Northwestern Highway, Ste 5111 W. Bristol Road, Suite A P.O. Box 740587 Farmington Hills MI 48334 Flint MI 48507 Cincipnati OH 45 Farmington Hills MI 48334 Flint MI 48507

Starrett Webber 24500 Detroit Road Cleveland OH 44145

Suburban Office 4205 S. Saginaw Street, Ste 1 46590 Ryan Court Burton MI 48529

The L S Starrett Company 121 Crescent Street Athol MA 01331

Michigan Department of Treasury Mid State Bolt & Screw Collection/Bankruptcy Unit P.O. Box 2050 P.O. Box 30168 Flint MI 48501 Lansing MI 48909

P.O. Box 3009 P.O. Box 3009 Milwaukee WI 53201-3009

Paychex Department 7101 Carol Stream IL 60122-7101 Flint MI 48507-3900

Pitney Bowes P.O. Box 85617727 Waterview DriveP.O. Box 371874Louisville KY 40285-6177Shelton Connecticut 06484Pittsburgh PA 15250-7874

> Renishaw 6578 Eagle Way Chicago IL 60678-1067

Silverman & Morris, PLLC Smith Harris & Goyette

State of Michigan Michigan Unemployment Agency Department of Treasury P.O. Box 33598 Detroit MI 48232-5598

Sun Tech Corporation Novi MI 48377

Waste Management P.O. Box 9001054 Louisville KY 40290-1054 Grand Blanc MI 48439

Nextel Communications Northwestern Mutual Life Office of the US Trustee 211 West Fort Street, Ste 700 Detroit MI 48226

> Piper McCredie Agency 5454 Gateway Centre, Ste A

Purchase Power

Schmald Tool 4206 S. Saginaw Street Burton MI 48529-1695

Speedway SuperAmerica Cincinnati OH 45274-0587

State of Michigan Dept. 77003 Detroit MI 48277-0003

Surpless Dunn & Co. 2150 West Lawrence Avenue Chicago IL 60625

> William Floyd Heating Co. G-7298 Fenton Road